Rev. 1.0 04/2023 Page 1 of 15 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D38S010P
10 W, 2.3-4.0 GHz GaN Amplifier
Product Datasheet
Description
The HTH1D38S010P is a GaN Power
Transistor designed for cellular base

Test conditions: 25 °C, VDD = 48 Vdc, IDQ = 20 mA, Pulse CW, 100 us, Duty Cycle = 10%, test on Watech Test Fixture
with compensation.
RF Characteristics (Pulsed CW)
Rev. 1.0 04/2023 Page 5 of 15 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D38S010P
10 W, 2.3-4.0 GHz GaN Amplifier
Product Datasheet
HTH1D38S010P 2.5-2.7 GHz Reference Design
BOM-HTH1D38S010P 2.5-2.7 GHz Reference Design
EVB Layout
- Rogers 4350B, thickness = 20 mil
- PCB is soldered on a 47 mm by 47 mm copper base plate with 8 mm thickness
Component Type Value Description Manufacturer P/N
C1 Capacitor 2.4pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E2R4BB12D
C2, C3, C6 Capacitor 9pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E9R0BB12D
C4, C7 Capacitor 1uF SMT 0805 Murata GCM21BC72A105KE36L
C5 Capacitor 1.5pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E1R5BB12D
R1 Resistor 10 Ohm, 1/8W SMT 0402 - -
U1 Transistor - Transistor - -
Rev. 1.0 04/2023 Page 6 of 15 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D38S010P
10 W, 2.3-4.0 GHz GaN Amplifier
Product Datasheet
Performance Plots
Pulsed-CW performance(Gain+Eff) WCDMA performance(Gain+Eff)
Test conditions: 25 °C, VDD = 48 Vdc, IDQ = 20 mA
ACPR S-Parameter
Test conditions: 25 °C, VDD = 48 Vdc, IDQ = 20 mA
Rev. 1.0 04/2023 Page 7 of 15 www.watechelectronics.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH1D38S010P
10 W, 2.3-4.0 GHz GaN Amplifier
Product Datasheet
HTH1D38S010P 3.4-3.8 GHz Reference Design
- Rogers 4350B, thickness = 20 mil
- PCB is soldered on a 47 mm by 47 mm copper base plate with 8 mm thickness
BOM-HTH1D38S010P 3.4-3.8 GHz Reference Design
Component Type Value Description Manufacturer P/N
C1 Capacitor 0.7pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E0R7BB12D
C2, C3, C5,C7 Capacitor 9pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E9R0BB12D
C4, C9 Capacitor 4.7uF SMT 1206 Murata GRM31CC72A475ME11L
C6 Capacitor 0.3pF SMT 0603 Murata GQM1875C2E0R3BB12D
C8 Capacitor 100pF SMT 0805 Murata GQM2195C2E101GB2D
R1 Resistor 10 Ohm, 1/8W SMT 0402 - -
U1 Transistor - Transistor - -
Rev. 1.0 04/2023 Page 8 of 15 www.watechelectronics.com